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Honorable Gerald O. Dial

Chairman

International Motor Sports Hall of Fame

Commerce Center, Suite 480
Montgomery, Alabama  36103

International Motor Sports Hall of Fame – Real Property – Contracts - Facilities
Outside of the purchase of a site for the facility that houses exhibits, the International Motor Sports Hall of Fame Board (“Board”) may acquire property by gift or purchase.  

The Board may purchase property for recreational purposes if the Board determines that such a development fits within the Board’s plan to establish a program of promotion of viewing exhibits by the public.

The Board is authorized to contract with a professional organization to operate and manage its facilities.
Dear Mr. Dial:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTIONS

(1)
Can the International Motor Sports Hall of Fame Board, as an arm of the state, acquire property either by gift or purchase?

(2)
If Question 1 is answered in the affirma​tive, may the Board develop said property for public recreational use?


(3)
If both Questions 1 and 2 are affirma​tive, may the Board contract with a professional service organization to develop and manage said property?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The International Motor Sports Hall of Fame Board is created pur​suant to 41-9-470, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 41-9-470 to 41-9-478 (2000).  Section 41-9-472 sets forth the authority of the Board.  Specifically, section 41-9-472(9) authorizes the Board “[t]o acquire property by purchase, lease, gift or license, but not to include the purchase of a site for the facility[.]”  Ala. Code § 41-9-472(9) (2000).  Thus, the Board may acquire property by gift or purchase.  The Board may not, how​ever, purchase the site for the facility.

In your next inquiry, you question whether the Board may develop prop​erty that is purchased or gifted for recreational use.  Any authority of the Board is limited by the purpose for which the Board was created.  The purpose of this Board is stated in section 41-9-470 and again restated in section 41-9-478.  These sections respectively state, in pertinent parts, as follows:

There is hereby created and established a state agency to be known as the Motor Sports Hall of Fame Commission for the purpose of providing for and par​ticipating in the management and control of facilities to house and display such visual exhibits relating to the automobile racing industry and the automobile industry as may be made available by the automobile racing industry, the automobile industry or any other individual, corporation or legal entity. Such facility shall constitute a permanent housing for the exhibit, which shall be open to the general public and shall be located at a place to be designated and made available in Talladega County.
Ala. Code § 41-9-470 (2000) (emphasis added).

(a) The provisions of this article shall be con​strued liberally, it being the purpose to pro​vide in this state appropriate housing facilities for displaying to the general public exhibits relating to the automobile racing industry and the automobile industry and pro​viding for the man​agement and control of the displays by such means as may be feasible and agreed upon.
Ala. Code § 41-9-478(a) (2000) (emphasis added).


When interpreting statutes, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  The stated purpose of the Board is to provide facili​ties for the housing of exhibits.  In section 41-9-478, however, the Legis​lature added additional powers of the Board.  Section 41-9-478(b)(1) states as follows:

(b) In view of the unique character and com​plex​ity of the duties and responsibilities imposed on the commission by this article, it is hereby spe​cifically provided that the commission shall have, in addition to the power and authority enumerated in Section 41-9-472, the right, power and author​ity to:

(1) Develop and institute a program of pro​motion and advertising of the exhibits and facili​ties provided for by this article, said program of promotion and advertising to be conducted by the commission both within and without the state in such manner and to such extent as may be deemed economically advisable  and appropriate by the commission[.]
Ala. Code § 41-9-478(b)(1) (2000) (emphasis added).  

The authority given to the Board is to be liberally construed.  Ala. Code § 41-9-478(a) (2000).  Your specific question asks whether the Board may develop property for public recreational use.  Given the stated purpose of the Board, it is the opinion of this Office that the Board is not authorized to develop property solely for public recreational uses.  The Board may be authorized to develop public property for recreational use if the Board determines that the development of such property, which is in close proximity to the exhibits, fits within the Board’s plan to develop a program of promotion for the viewing of the exhibits by the public.  Because this becomes a question of fact and not law, this decision necessitates a deter​mination by the Board and not this Office.  Ala. Code § 36-15-1(1)(a) & (b) (2001). 

Finally, you inquire as to whether the Board may contract with a pro​fessional service organization to develop and manage said property.  Sec​tion 41-9-478(3) states as follows:

(3) Itself operate, or in its discretion enter into lease agreement with a person or agency of its choos​ing to operate, all concessions located in or on the grounds and facilities operated by the commission, any such lease agreement to be so designated as to provide maximum services and convenience to the patrons of the exhibit center and to provide reasonable revenue to the commis​sion.
Ala. Code § 41-9-478(3) (2000) (emphasis added).  Based on this pro​vision, it is the opinion of this Office that the Board may contract with a professional organization to operate and manage facilities that may be operated by the Board.
CONCLUSION


Outside of the purchase of a site for the facility that houses exhibits, the Board may acquire property by gift or purchase.  

The Board may purchase property for recreational purposes if the Board determines that such a development fits within the Board’s plan to establish a program of promotion of viewing exhibits by the public.


The Board is authorized to contract with a professional organization to operate and manage its facilities.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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